professional investors who are (i) an Independent Third Party, and (ii) independent of and not parties
acting in concert with any persons, other Placee(s) or Shareholders to the effect that any Placing to
such investor shall not trigger any mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are HK$11,086,200. The net proceeds from the Placing (after
deducting the placing commission for the Placing) are approximately HK$10.9 million. The net price
raised per Placing Share upon the completion of the Placing is approximately HK$0.098 per Placing
Share. As the Placing Shares were not fully placed, the Group proposes to use the net proceeds of
HK$9.1 million for repayment of outstanding liabilities and the balance of HK$1.8 million as general
working capital.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of
the Placing; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing.

(i) Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

(ii) Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate

Directors
Tang Shu Pui Simon (Note 1) 5,000,000 0.25% 5,000,000 0.23%
Chan Ming Leung Terence (Note 2) 15,840,000 0.78% 15,840,000 0.74%

Substantial Shareholders
World Field Industries Limited

(Note 3) 283,994,000 14.02% 283,994,000 13.29%
Anli Greater China (Note 4) 197,460,887 9.75% 197,460,887 9.24%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 110,862,000 5.19%
Other public Shareholders 1,523,919,437 75.20% 1,523,919,437 71.31%

Total 2,026,214,324 100.00% 2,137,076,324 100.00%

- 2 -

Notes:

1. These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-executive
Director. He is also the beneficial owner of 2,000,000 options of the Company.

2. These 15,840,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Chan Ming Leung Terence (“Mr. Chan”), an
executive Director. He was granted 2,000,000 options and 15,900,000 options of the Company on 8
December 2021 and 19 April 2022 respectively. On 27 April 2023, he exercised 7,200,000 options of the
Company. On 31 May 2023, he exercised another 7,200,000 options of the Company. On 31 August
2023, he exercised another 1,440,000 options of the Company. Hence, a total of 15,840,000 Shares were